

PUBLIC LANDS ACT

BEING CHAPTER P-40, R.S.A. 2000 ("the Act")

Amendment No.1

to

ENFORCEMENT ORDER NO. PLA-EO-2018/01-UAR

Jade Oilfield Maintenance Company Ltd. 53132 Rge Rd 180 Yellowhead County, Alberta T7E 3G1

Russell Dolanz PO Box 7544 Edson, Alberta T7E 1V7

Cindy Dolanz PO Box 7544 Edson, Alberta T7E 1V7

[collectively, the "Parties"]

WHEREAS on July 31, 2018, the Parties' consultant submitted to the Director for the Director's review the Detailed Site Assessment;

WHEREAS on October 23, 2018, in response to a further information request by the Director, the Parties' consultant submitted to the Director an Interim Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for Ditch A;

WHEREAS on November 1, 2018, the Parties' consultant submitted a map proposing an access route onto the Public Land, in order to carry out the work under the October 23, 2018 Interim Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for Ditch A [map attached as an "Appendix" to this Amendment];

WHEREAS on November 2, 2018, the Director ordered the Parties to implement the Interim Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for Ditch A on or before November 5, 2018.

THEREFORE, I, Todd Letwin, pursuant to section 59.1 of the Act, DO HEREBY ORDER THAT:

- 1. The Parties shall, for the sole purposes of:
 - a. implementing and completing the work set out under the October 23, 2018 Interim Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for Ditch A; and
 - completing the requirements of Amendment No. 2 to Enforcement Order No. WA-EO-2018/06

access the Public Land only via the route noted on the map attached as the Appendix to this Amendment;

- 2. The Parties shall not
 - a. disturb; or
 - b. adversely impact any earthen material along the access route identified in the Appendix.
- 3. The Parties shall revegetate all areas disturbed by the work carried out under the October 23, 2018 Interim Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for Ditch A only with species identified in assessment locations 25 and 26 identified in Appendix B of the July 31, 2018 Detailed Site Assessment.

DATED at the City of Spruce Grove in the Province of Alberta, this 2nd day of November 2018.

Original signed by:

Todd Letwin Regional Compliance Manager Upper Athabasca Region

Notwithstanding the above requirements, the Parties shall obtain all other necessary approvals from any regulatory agency (provincial or federal) in complying with this order.

Take notice that this environmental enforcement order is a remedial tool only, and in no way precludes any enforcement proceedings being taken regarding this matter under this Act or any other legislation. Failure to comply with this order may result in further enforcement proceedings.

Section 211 of the *Public Lands Administration Regulation* may provide a right of appeal against this decision to the Public Lands Appeal Board. There may be a strict time limit for filing such an appeal. A copy of section 211 is provided below¹.

